Installation Instructions
Original Instructions
440G-MZ Guardmaster Safety Switches
Catalog Numbers 440G-MZS20SNRJ, 440G-MZS20UNRJ, 440G-MZS20SNLJ, 440GMZS20UNLJ
Introduction
Figure 1 - Assembly Overview
The 440G-MZ Guardmaster® Guard Locking Switch locks a guard door in the closed
position and does not release it until the hazardous machine functions that are

Status Indicators
Lock Command
Catalog Number Explanation
Accessories
Additional Resources
These documents contain additional information concerning related products from
Rockwell Automation.
You can view or download publications at rok.auto/literature.
Table 3 - Output Status and LED Indication
Guard Status Lock Command Lock Status Device Indicator (1)
Output Status
StateOSSD Mode
(Safety A and B)
Guardlink Mode
(Safety Out)
Open or Closed Unlock Unlocked Solid red Off Off Safe
Open Lock Unlocked Flashing amber Off Off Ready. Close guard door to lock.
Closed Lock Locked Solid green On On Operational
Open or Closed Lock or Unlock Locked or
Unlocked Flashing red Off Off Fault present. Cycle power or issue a RESET command
over the link in a Guardlink system (2)
(1) The LINK status indicator is OFF in OSSD mode, and conditional on the status of other devices in Guardlink mode. See publication 440R-UM015 for information about the operation of a GuardLink safety system.
(2) See publication 440G-UM004 for additional information about Diagnostic and Fault Codes.
Table 4 - Lock Command Function (OSSD mode)
Lock Type OSSD Mode Cat. No.
Power to Release 24V = Unlock
0V = Lock 440G-MZS20*NR*
Power to Lock 0V = Unlock
24V = Lock 440G-MZS20*NL*
IMPORTANT In Guardlink mode, LOCK and UNLOCK commands are
sent via the GuardLink CLU signal. This function is the
same for both Power to Release and Power to Lock
models.
440G-MZS 20 S N R J
a b c d e
a b c
Outputs (Safety/Auxiliary) Actuator Code Auxiliary Type
Code Description Code Description Code Description
20 Two safety/no aux S Standard code N No auxiliary
U Unique code
d e
Lock Type Connection Type
Code Description Code Description
R Power to Release J M12 5-pin
L Power to Lock
Description Catalog No.
Standard code actuator (Low level to EN ISO 14119) 440G-MZAS
Unique code actuator (High level to EN ISO 14119) 440G-MZAU
Actuator mounting
bracket
L-shaped 440G-MZAM1
Z-shaped 440G-MZAM2
Switch mounting bracket 440G-MZAM3
Padlock accessory 440G-MZAL
Resource Description
440G-MZ Guard Locking Switch User Manual,
publication 440G-UM004
Provides general guidelines for installing a